techniques. Discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments (refer Note
1(d) and 1(v)). The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.
The fair value of forward exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange market rates at the balance sheet
date.

In assessing foreign exchange risk, management has assumed the following movements in the Australian Dollar (2007:
+/- 10% movement in the Australian dollar):

Currency pairing Movement against Australian Dollar

Euro 10.6%
United States Dollar 15.3%
Pound Sterling 8.9%
Japanese Yen 17.8%
Weighted Average 14.9%

The below tables display the balances for financial instruments that would be recognised in the income statement for
movement of +/- 14.9% (2007: +/- 10%) of the Australian dollar.  MAp management has determined a +/- 10%
movement in the Australian dollar to be an appropriate sensitivity following analysis of foreign exchange volatility for
relevant currencies over the current year.

Foreign exchange risk
14.9% appreciation of Australian dollar 14.9% depreciation of Australian dollar

MAp Consolidated
As at 31 December 2008

 P&L
$’000

 P&L
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,908)  3,597
Receivables  (259)  211
Payables  16  (21)
Derivatives  (48,962)  67,393
Interest bearing liabilities  -  -

  (52,113)  71,180

Foreign exchange risk
10% appreciation of Australian dollar 10% depreciation of Australian dollar

MAp Consolidated
As at 31 December 2007

 P&L
$’000

 P&L
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,426)  2,426
Receivables  (12)  12
Payables  29  (29)
Financial liabilities at fair value  -  -
Interest bearing liabilities  -  -

  (2,409)  2,409

As at 31 December 2008 MAT(2) Group, MAT(1) parent and MAT(2) parent did not have significant exposure to foreign
exchange risk.

Financial  Report =
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

Macquarie Airports/Macquarie Airports Trust (2) Page 89

29 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

 Fair value estimation (cont’d)
In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 115 basis point movement (2007: +/- 50 basis point
movement) in interest rates. The below tables display the effect that a +/- 115 basis point interest rate movement would
have on the income statement or directly in equity. MAp management has determined a +/- 115 basis point movement to
be the appropriate sensitivity following analysis of the interest spreads of comparable debt instruments.

Interest rate risk
115 basis point increase in interest rates depending on

country
115 basis point decrease in interest rates depending on

country

MAp Consolidated
As at 31 December 2008

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 36,175 - (36,175) -
Interest bearing liabilities (14,806) - 14,806 -
Derivatives (8,908) 113,112 8,903 (119,480)

 12,461 113,112 (12,466) (119,480)

Interest rate risk
50 basis point increase in interest rates depending on

country
50 basis point decrease in interest rates depending on

country

MAp Consolidated
As at 31 December 2007

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 12,870 - (12,870) -
Interest bearing liabilities (2,344) - 2,344 -
Derivatives 54,260 82,952 (56,423) (83,237)

 64,786 82,952 (66,949) (83,237)

As at 31 December MAT(2) Group, MAT(1) parent and MAT(2) parent did not have significant exposure to interest rate
risk in the current year.

30 Commitments
MAp
Sydney Airport has commitments of $210.4 million in relation to capital expenditure.

Sydney Airport has entered into operating leases for the storage and shipment of containers. The lease period expires in
2031 with the present value of the lease commitment at 31 December 2008 amounting to $1,781.6 million. At balance
date Sydney Airport has $210.4 million in capital commitments over the next 12 months. Below are details of the